

**FILED
08-17-2020
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT**

STATE OF WISCONSIN
IN SUPREME COURT

Appeal No. 2018AP2419-CF

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent-Petitioner,

v.

ANGEL MERCADO,

Defendant-Appellant-Respondent.

**NONPARTY BRIEF OF WISCONSIN ASSOCIATION
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS**

**On Review from on Review of a Decision of the Court of
Appeals, District I, Reversing a Judgment of Conviction and
an Order Denying Postconviction Relief, Both Entered in
Milwaukee County Circuit Court, the Honorable Jeffrey A.
Conen, Presiding**

ROBERT R. HENAK
State Bar No. 1016803
ELLEN HENAK
State Bar No. 1012490

HENAK LAW OFFICE, S.C.
316 N. Milwaukee St., #535
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202
(414) 283-9300

Counsel for Wisconsin Association
of Criminal Defense Lawyers

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... i

ARGUMENT..... 1

 I. THE FORFEITURE RULE AND
 ITS EXCEPTIONS 2

 A. The Forfeiture Rule..... 2

 B. Exceptions to the Forfeiture Rule..... 3

 C. Mandatory Versus Discretionary Review. 7

 D. The Available Remedies Are Alternative, Not
 Exclusive 8

 E. Forfeiture of Forfeiture..... 9

 II. IMPACT OF WIS STAT. §901.03
 ON FORFEITURE 9

CONCLUSION..... 11

RULE 809.19(8)(d) CERTIFICATION 12

RULE 809.19(12)(f) CERTIFICATION..... 12

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING..... 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker, 554 U.S. 471 (2008) 7

Hayes v. State, 46 Wis.2d 93
175 N.W.2d 625 (1970)..... 2

<i>Hormel v. Helvering</i> , 312 U.S. 552 (1941)	3
<i>In re Brianca M.W.</i> , 2007 WI 30 299 Wis.2d 637, 728 N.W.2d 652	4
<i>Kimmelman v. Morrison</i> , 477 U.S. 365 (1986)	8
<i>Logan v. State</i> , 43 Wis.2d 128 168 N.W.2d 171 (1969)	8
<i>Neely v. State</i> , 97 Wis.2d 38 292 N.W.2d 859 (1980)	7
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976)	7
<i>State v. Armstrong</i> , 2005 WI 119 283 Wis.2d 639, 700 N.W.2d 98	6
<i>State v. Beauchamp</i> , 2011 WI 27 333 Wis.2d 1, 796 N.W.2d 780	7
<i>State v. Counihan</i> , 2020 WI 12 390 Wis.2d 172, 938 N.W.2d 530	2, 3, 7
<i>State v. Cuyler</i> , 110 Wis.2d 133 327 N.W.2d 662 (1983)	8
<i>State v. Erickson</i> , 227 Wis.2d 758 596 N.W.2d 749 (1999)	8
<i>State v. Felton</i> , 110 Wis.2d 485 329 N.W.2d 161 (1983) (citation omitted)	3
<i>State v. Gray</i> , 225 Wis.2d 39 590 N.W.2d 918 (1999)	10
<i>State v. Henley</i> , 2010 WI 97, 328 Wis.2d 544, 787 N.W.2d 350	6, 7

<i>State v. Hicks</i> , 202 Wis.2d 150 549 N.W.2d 435 (1996)	6, 8
<i>State v. Jorgensen</i> , 2008 WI 60 310 Wis.2d 138, 754 N.W.2d	5
<i>State v. Long</i> , 2009 WI 36 317 Wis.2d 92, 765 N.W.2d 557	8
<i>State v. Maloney</i> , 2006 WI 15 288 Wis.2d 551, 709 N.W.2d 436	6
<i>State v. Mayo</i> , 2007 WI 78, 301 Wis.2d 642, 734 N.W.2d 115	6, 8
<i>State v. Ndina</i> , 2009 WI 21 315 Wis.2d 653, 761 N.W.2d 612	3, 4, 8, 9
<i>State v. Penigar</i> , 139 Wis.2d 569 408 N.W.2d 28 (1987)	7, 8
<i>State v. Romero</i> , 147 Wis.2d 264 432 N.W.2d 899 (1988)	5, 10
<i>State v. Schumacher</i> , 144 Wis.2d 388 408 424 N.W.2d 672 (1988)	6, 11
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 2012 WI 91 342 Wis.2d 710, 817 N.W.2d 410	4
<i>State v. Sonnenberg</i> , 117 Wis.2d 159, 344 N.W.2d 95 (1984)	5, 10
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 60 Wis.2d 506 210 N.W.2d 873 (1973)	2
<i>State v. Van Camp</i> , 213 Wis.2d 131 569 N.W.2d 577 (1997)	9

<i>State v. Wedgeworth</i> , 100 Wis.2d 514 302 N.W.2d 810 (1981)	10
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 2017 WI 63 376 Wis.2d 92, 896 N.W.2d 682	8
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	5
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993)	5
<i>Virgil v. State</i> , 84 Wis.2d 166, 267 N.W.2d 852 (1978)	5
<i>Vollmer v. Luety</i> , 156 Wis.2d 1 456 N.W.2d 797 (1990)	6
Constitutions, Rules, and Statutes	
Wis. Stat. §751.06	6, 10
Wis. Stat. §752.35	6, 10
Wis. Stat. §805.13(3)	11
Wis. Stat. §901.02	10
Wis. Stat. §901.03	9-11
Wis. Stat. §901.03(1)(a)	10
Wis. Stat. §901.03(4)	5, 10
Wis. Stat. §973.13	5
Other Authorities	
Judicial Council Committee Note to Wis. Stat. §901.03	10
